

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.893 OF 2014

STATE OF M.P.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

CHIRONJI LAL

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the appellant as well as the respondent.

The impugned order is the judgment by which sentence imposed on the respondent was reduced from rigorous imprisonment for one year for the offence under Section 304-A I.P.C. to the period which was undergone by him, namely, six days.

It was a case in which the appellant was alleged to have driven the vehicle in a rash and negligent manner on 6/7-11-2000 resulting in the death of Raghuraj and Raghubir. He was proceeded against in a Complainant No.471/2000 at Police Station Ashoknagar, M.P. The learned J.M.F.C., Ashok Nagar, Raghorarh convicted the respondent under Section 304-A IPC and sentenced him to rigorous imprisonment for one

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

year with a fine of Rs.4,000/- by order dated

Jayant Kumar Arora

Date: 2015.05.07

12:58:37 IST

Reason: 19.3.2008. The appeal preferred by the

1

respondent was also dismissed by the learned Sessions Judge.

The High Court without appreciating the gravamen of the charges found proved against the respondent in a vary casual way without assigning any reason modified the punishment from one year to six days.

In the circumstances, we issued notice in this appeal on 3.7.2013. Since, the respondent failed to enter appearance through counsel or remain present before this Court, non-bailable warrants were issued against the respondent by our order dated 17.4.2014.

It is now reported by the Assistant Jail Superintendent, Sub-Jail, Ashoknagar, M.P. stating that pursuant to our orders the respondent was arrested on 20.5.2014 and was detained in the jail till the date of issuance of the certificate of detention, namely, 1.7.2014. The counsel for the respondent has now filed an affidavit through counsel stating that from 20.5.2014 till this date the respondent is serving the sentence in jail.

The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
COURT MASTER

(SHARDA KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)